Name

BAILON, RUBEN

BLEWETT, ALLAN L

BYTHEWAY, FRANK L

COCHEO, RICHARD NEWELL

DEBRUIN, EUGENE HENRY

DOLAN, EDWARD VINCENT

DUFFY, CHARLES JAMES

DUKE, CHARLES ROSS

EBY, ROBERT GINO

ERSKINE, JACK DOUGLAS

FLYNN, SEAN LESLIE

GERBER, DANIEL AMSTUTZ

GRZYB, ROBERT H

KALIL, TANOS E

MARK, KIT THARP

MILLER, GEORGE C

MITCHELL, ARCHIE EMERSON

MORALES, FRANK ADRIAN

NIEHOUSE, DANIEL LEE

OLSEN, BETTY ANN

Rank/Rate

CIVILIAN

CIVILIAN

CIVILIAN

CIVILIAN

CIVILIAN

CIVILIAN

CIVILIAN

CIVILIAN

CIVILIAN

CIVILIAN

CIVILIAN

Defense POW/MIA Accounting Agency

Service Number

7845899

NONE

H004322

G274430

7361484

Z315660

509897

182776

11386142

17640318

E550291

Vietham (PMSEA)

Report for CIVILIAN

(Unaccounted For)

Unit

SS EXPRESS BALTIMORE

BIRD & SON CONST CORP

COLLINS RADIO

PA & E CO

AIR AMERICA

MOORE BUSINESS FORMS

TOURIST

DYNALECTRON CORP

PAGE COMM ENG INC SAIGON

GEOTRONICS COMPANY

TIME MAGAZINE

CHRISTIAN MISSIONARY

UNEMPLOYED

LEAR SIEGLER CORP

DYNALECTRON CORP

MOORE BUSINESS FORMS

CHRISTIAN MISSIONARY

DYNALECTRON CORPORATION

FORD MOTOR CO, SGN

CHRISTIAN MISSIONARY

Date of Loss

12/25/1965

7/14/1962

10/2/1969

1/31/1968

3/12/1975

1/13/1961

5/30/1970

8/21/1967

11/13/1968

4/6/1970

5/30/1962

12/10/1967

2/8/1969

5/30/1970

3/12/1975

12/6/1968

11/25/1966

2/1/1968

Home of Record

CALIFORNIA

TEXAS

NEW YORK

WISCONSIN

MARYLAND

NEW YORK

TEXAS

FLORIDA

Portland, OREGON

CALIFORNIA

OHIO

MASSACHUSETTS

MISSISSIPPI

IOWA

INDIANA

WASHINGTON

CALIFORNIA

ILLINOIS

NEW YORK, NEW
YORK

Total Individuals

Conflict Era Status

MISSING (CIVILIAN)

MISSING (CIVILIAN)

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

PRISONER (CIVILIAN)

PRISONER (CIVILIAN)

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

MISSING (CIVILIAN)

MISSING (CIVILIAN)

MISSING (CIVILIAN)

PRISONER (CIVILIAN)

PRISONER (CIVILIAN)

PRISONER (CIVILIAN)

PRISONER (CIVILIAN)

PRISONER (CIVILIAN)

MISSING (CIVILIAN)

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

PRISONER (CIVILIAN)

MISSING (CIVILIAN)

PRISONER (CIVILIAN)

PRISONER (CIVILIAN)

Country of Casualty

South Vietnam

Laos

North Vietnam

South Vietnam

Laos

South Vietnam

Laos

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

Cambodia

South Vietnam

Cambodia

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam



Name

REYNOLDS, TERRY LEE
SEIDL, ROBERT

SHIMKIN, ALEXANDER
SIMPSON, JAMES EDWARD
STONE, DANA HAZEN
TAVARES, JOHN R

VIETTI, ELEANOR ARDEL

WALCH, BRIAN A.

Report prepared: 4/3/2020 5:57 PM

Rank/Rate Service Number Unit

- NONE

- K232801

- J236748

CIVILIAN F791097

CIVILIAN -

UPI

AID

UPI

DECCA NAVIGATION SYSTEMS INC.

CBS

SEAMAN, AUDRY J LUCKENBACK

CHRISTIAN MISSIONARY

NO FIXED EMPLOYMENT

Date of Loss

4/26/1972

3/12/1975

7/12/1972

11/5/1968

4/6/1970

5/18/1965

5/30/1962

4/25/1975

Home of Record

KANSAS

ILLINOIS

NORTH DAKOTA

VERMONT

HONOLULU, HAWAII

HOUSTON, TEXAS

This list was prepared by the Defense POW/MIA Accounting Agency (DPAA).

Please visit our web site at https://www.dpaa.mil/Our-Missing/Vietnam-War/Vietnam-War-POW-MIA-List/

for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.

Conflict Era Status

MISSING (CIVILIAN)

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

MISSING (CIVILIAN)

PRISONER (CIVILIAN)

PRISONER (CIVILIAN)

MISSING (CIVILIAN)

PRISONER (CIVILIAN)

MISSING (CIVILIAN)

Country of Casualty

Cambodia

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

Cambodia

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

Cambodia



