

Defense POW/MIA Accounting Agency

Vietnam (PMSEA)

Report for CIVILIAN

(Unaccounted For)

Total Individuals

28

Name	Rank/Rate	Service Number	Unit	Date of Loss	Home of Record	Conflict Era Status	Country of Casualty
BAILON, RUBEN	CIVILIAN	Z845899	SS EXPRESS BALTIMORE	12/25/1965	CALIFORNIA	MISSING (CIVILIAN)	South Vietnam
BLEWETT, ALLAN L	CIVILIAN	NONE	BIRD & SON CONST CORP	7/14/1962	-	MISSING (CIVILIAN)	Laos
BYTHEWAY, FRANK L	-	-	COLLINS RADIO	10/2/1969	TEXAS	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	North Vietnam
COCHEO, RICHARD NEWELL	CIVILIAN	H004322	PA & E CO	1/31/1968	NEW YORK	PRISONER (CIVILIAN)	South Vietnam
DEBRUIN, EUGENE HENRY	CIVILIAN	-	AIR AMERICA	-	WISCONSIN	PRISONER (CIVILIAN)	Laos
DOLAN, EDWARD VINCENT	-	-	MOORE BUSINESS FORMS	3/12/1975	MARYLAND	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
DUFFY, CHARLES JAMES	CIVILIAN	-	TOURIST	1/13/1961	NEW YORK	MISSING (CIVILIAN)	Laos
DUKE, CHARLES ROSS	CIVILIAN	-	DYNALECTRON CORP	5/30/1970	TEXAS	MISSING (CIVILIAN)	South Vietnam
EBY, ROBERT GINO	-	G274430	PAGE COMM ENG INC SAIGON	8/21/1967	FLORIDA	MISSING (CIVILIAN)	South Vietnam
ERSKINE, JACK DOUGLAS	CIVILIAN	Z361484	GEOTRONICS COMPANY	11/13/1968	Portland, OREGON	PRISONER (CIVILIAN)	South Vietnam
FLYNN, SEAN LESLIE	-	Z315660	TIME MAGAZINE	4/6/1970	CALIFORNIA	PRISONER (CIVILIAN)	Cambodia
GERBER, DANIEL AMSTUTZ	CIVILIAN	509897	CHRISTIAN MISSIONARY	5/30/1962	ОНЮ	PRISONER (CIVILIAN)	South Vietnam
GRZYB, ROBERT H	-	-	UNEMPLOYED	12/10/1967	MASSACHUSETTS	PRISONER (CIVILIAN)	Cambodia
KALIL, TANOS E	CIVILIAN	182776	LEAR SIEGLER CORP	2/8/1969	MISSISSIPPI	PRISONER (CIVILIAN)	South Vietnam
MARK, KIT THARP	CIVILIAN	11386142	DYNALECTRON CORP	5/30/1970	IOWA	MISSING (CIVILIAN)	South Vietnam
MILLER, GEORGE C	-	-	MOORE BUSINESS FORMS	3/12/1975	INDIANA	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
MITCHELL, ARCHIE EMERSON	CIVILIAN	-	CHRISTIAN MISSIONARY	-	WASHINGTON	PRISONER (CIVILIAN)	South Vietnam
MORALES, FRANK ADRIAN	-	-	DYNALECTRON CORPORATION	12/6/1968	CALIFORNIA	MISSING (CIVILIAN)	South Vietnam
NIEHOUSE, DANIEL LEE	-	17640318	FORD MOTOR CO, SGN	11/25/1966	ILLINOIS	PRISONER (CIVILIAN)	South Vietnam
OLSEN, BETTY ANN	-	E550291	CHRISTIAN MISSIONARY	2/1/1968	NEW YORK, NEW YORK	PRISONER (CIVILIAN)	South Vietnam

Name	Rank/Rate	Service Number	Unit	Date of Loss	Home of Record	Conflict Era Status	Country of Casualty
REYNOLDS, TERRY LEE	-	NONE	UPI	4/26/1972	KANSAS	MISSING (CIVILIAN)	Cambodia
SEIDL, ROBERT	-	-	AID	3/12/1975	-	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
SHIMKIN, ALEXANDER	-	K232801	UPI	7/12/1972	ILLINOIS	MISSING (CIVILIAN)	South Vietnam
SIMPSON, JAMES EDWARD	-	J236748	DECCA NAVIGATION SYSTEMS INC.	11/5/1968	NORTH DAKOTA	PRISONER (CIVILIAN)	South Vietnam
STONE, DANA HAZEN	CIVILIAN	F791097	CBS	4/6/1970	VERMONT	PRISONER (CIVILIAN)	Cambodia
TAVARES, JOHN R	-	-	SEAMAN, AUDRY J LUCKENBACK	5/18/1965	HONOLULU, HAWAII	MISSING (CIVILIAN)	South Vietnam
VIETTI, ELEANOR ARDEL	CIVILIAN	-	CHRISTIAN MISSIONARY	5/30/1962	HOUSTON, TEXAS	PRISONER (CIVILIAN)	South Vietnam
WALCH, BRIAN A.	-	-	NO FIXED EMPLOYMENT	4/25/1975	-	MISSING (CIVILIAN)	Cambodia

This list was prepared by the Defense POW/MIA Accounting Agency (DPAA).

Please visit our web site at https://www.dpaa.mil/Our-Missing/Vietnam-War/Vietnam-War-POW-MIA-List/
for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.

Report prepared: 4/3/2020 5:57 PM